

No. 09-475

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONSANTO CO., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARKANSAS RICE  
GROWERS ASSOCIATION, RICE PRODUCERS OF  
CALIFORNIA, NEW ENGLAND FARMERS UNION,  
COMMUNITY ALLIANCE WITH FAMILY FARMERS,  
FEDCO SEEDS, INC., NATIONAL FARMERS UNION  
OF CANADA, GENETICS INTERNATIONAL,  
ECKENBERG FARMS, INTERNATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF ORGANIC AGRICULTURE  
MOVEMENTS, INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION ON  
THE FUTURE OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD DRURY  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Lozeau | Drury LLP*  
1516 Oak Street, Suite 216  
Alameda, CA 94501  
510-749-9102  
[richard@lozeaudrury.com](mailto:richard@lozeaudrury.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. LEGAL STANDARD .....	10
A. The Trial Court Complied with NEPA by applying the Four – Part Injunction Standard and Enjoining the Proposed Federal Action Pending Completion of NEPA Review .....	10
B. NEPA Contains a Strong Statutory Pre- ference that Environmental Review Should Generally Precede Federal Action ...	12
II. The District Court made all Necessary Find- ing to Support its Injunction Protecting Farmers From Irreparable Harm from Transgenic Contamination Pending Comple- tion of NEPA Review .....	14
A. Success on the Merits .....	14
B. Without the Injunction, Farmers Will Be Irreparably Harmed.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page(s)
1. The District Court Properly Held that the Injunction was Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm of Transgenic Contamination.....	15
2. Transgenic Contamination Has Plagued Rice and Corn Farmers Under Similar Circumstances .....	16
a. Contamination Occurred Despite the Imposition of Safeguards.....	18
b. Rice Farmers Suffer Ongoing Harm Resulting from Transgenic Contamination.....	21
c. Without the Injunction on New Planting of RRA, Alfalfa Farmers are Likely to Suffer the same type of Irreparable Harms Endured by Rice Farmers.....	22
3. Without the Injunction Farmers Will be Irreparably Harmed by their Loss of Choice to Grow Conventional Alfalfa .....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page(s)
4. The District Court Injunction is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm Caused by Roundup Resistant Weeds .....	29
C. The Balance of Equities Tips in Favor of the Injunction .....	35
D. The Injunction is in the Public Interest .....	37
III. CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Trucking Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (2009) .....	22, 28
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	37
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	7, 8, 13, 37
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	38
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	12
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (1991) .....	12
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	8, 13, 38
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Sligh v. Kirkwood</i> , 237 U.S. 52 (1915).....	38

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*, 435 U.S. 519 (1978). ..... 13

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 12

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) ..... 11, 14

*Young v. Community Nutrition Institute*, 476 U.S. 974 (1986) ..... 38

*TVA v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1978) ..... 13

**Statutes**

**Code Federal Regulations**

40 CFR § 1502.5.....8, 12, 13

40 CFR § 1502.14(f) ..... 13

40 CFR § 1502.16(h) ..... 13

40 CFR § 1505.2(c)..... 13

40 CFR § 1508.25(b) ..... 13

**United States Code**

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(4)..... 28
